## LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE

The Board of Commissioners of Lea County, New Mexico (the "County") will consider the adoption of an ordinance (the "Ordinance") on February 3, 2022, at 9:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, at the Commission Chambers, Lea County Courthouse, 100 N. Main, Lovington, NM 88260. The title and subject matter of the proposed Ordinance are as follows:

NUISANCE ORDINANCE. The Ordinance repeals and supersedes Nuisance Ordinance No. 95 dated July 25, 2019. The Ordinance identifies and prohibits nuisances and provides for enforcement and penalties for violations. The Ordinance will apply to all of Lea County, except those areas that lie within the boundaries of incorporated municipalities.

Copies of the Ordinance are on file in the office of the County Clerk and will be available for inspection during normal business hours. The County Clerk's office is located at the Lea County Courthouse, 100 N. Main, Lovington, NM 88260.

This notice is given pursuant to Section 4-37-7 NMSA 1978.

LEA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Dean Jackson, Chair